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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


The State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts (Board) filed a complaint on 

May 28, 1999, seeking this Commission’s determination that the medical license of Eric Paul Fischer, D.O., is subject to discipline for prescribing excessive amounts of controlled substances for five patients.


This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on May 15, 2000.  Glenn E. Bradford represented the Board.  Fischer presented his case.  


On September 21, 2000, Fischer filed a “sworn testimony of facts.”  On October 5, 2000, the Board filed an objection and asserted that Fischer cannot add testimony that was not subject to cross-examination at the hearing. 


We sustain the Board’s objection to Fisher’s “sworn testimony of facts.”  Fischer offers no good cause for supplementing the record, and the Board had no opportunity to cross-examine 

Fischer on those statements.  Therefore, we will decide the complaint on the record made at the hearing.  


The last written argument was due on October 10, 2000.

Findings of Fact

1. Fischer is licensed by the Board as a medical doctor.  His license, No. DO8538, was current and active at all relevant times. 

2. At all relevant times, Fischer had a general practice of medicine primarily out of an office in his home in Blue Springs, Jackson County, Missouri.  Fischer is trained as a doctor of osteopathy, so he uses the therapeutic measures of conventional medicine as well as manipulative measures for neuromusculoskeletal problems.

3. During 1996, Fischer suffered from rheumatoid arthritis, which caused joint pain and swelling in his hands, neck, back, and knees.  He experienced difficulty with walking and writing.  Fischer had to take 800 milligrams of ibuprofen four times per day in order to work at his office.  He worked by himself and did not have a secretarial assistant at his office in 1996.
4. Fischer admitted that he failed to make complete records of treatment for his clients in 1996.  Fischer stated that he was too exhausted to keep up with his work and that he was careless with his record keeping, but that he did not make willful omissions.

5. Fischer prescribed various controlled substances, including Demerol (meperidine), a narcotic, and Valium (diazepam), a tranquilizer, for five of his patients as follows.

Patient C.G.

6. Fischer began to treat patient C.G. in July of 1996.  Patient C.G. presented Fischer with a complaint of chronic neck and shoulder pain.  

7. Patient C.G. suffered from a right shoulder and neck injury in 1992.  Andrew Parrish, D.O., diagnosed a probable ruptured cervical disc in 1993.  Parrish recommended disc surgery in 1994 and prescribed Demerol for pain relief.  

8. Fischer’s record of his first visit with patient C.G. indicates cervical disk rupture.  However, Fischer’s records do not show any recommendation to alleviate the functional difficulty causing the pain, except for initial treatment of mild spinal traction.  Patient C.G. reported that he had been to pain clinics and had received epidural blocks and non-narcotic medications, but experienced adverse reactions or inadequate relief.  Patient C.G. was addicted to Demerol when he went to Fisher.  

9. Fischer saw patient C.G. on 35 occasions from July 26, 1996, to November 29, 1996.  During that time, Fischer prescribed a total of 1,170 Demerol tablets for C.G. as follows:


Date
Drug
Tablets
Strength
Prescribed Dosage

07-26-96
Demerol
30
100 mg.
1 tablet four times per day


08-02-96
“
“
“



“


08-07-96
“
“
“



“


08-12-96
“
“
“



“


08-16-96
“
“
“



“


08-19-96
“
“
“



“


08-23-96
“
“
“



“


08-27-96
“
“
“



“


08-30-96
“
“
“



“


09-02-96
“
“
“



“


09-07-96
“
“
“



“


09-09-96
“
“
“



“


09-13-96
“
“
“



“


09-16-96
“
“
“



“


09-20-96
“
“
“



“


09-24-96
“
“
“



“


09-27-96
“
“
“



“


10-01-96
“
“
“



“


10-03-96
“
“
“
1-2 tablets four times/day


10-07-96
“
“
“



“


10-10-96
“
“
“



“


10-14-96
“
“
“



“


10-??-96
“
“
“



“


10-21-96
“
“
“



“


10-24-96
“
“
“



“


10-28-96
“
“
“



“


11-02-96
“
“
“



“


11-04-96
“
“
“



“


11-08-96
“
“
“



“


11-11-96
“
60

50 mg



“


11-14-96
“
“
“



“


11-18-96
“
30
100 mg.
1 tablet four times/day


11-22-96
“
“
“



“


11-25-96
“
60
50 mg
1-2 tablets four times/day


11-29-96
“
“
“



“

10. Between July 26, 1996, and October 1, 1996, a total of 67 days, Fischer provided patient C.G. with prescriptions for 540 Demerol tablets of 100 mg. each when his own records and prescriptions read “1 qid” (1 tablet four times per day), so that patient C.G. actually obtained approximately twice as many Demerol tablets as he should have according to the directions stated on Fischer’s prescriptions and records.  Fischer provided Demerol prescriptions well before the previous ones expired.

11. During the time he was treated by Fischer, C.G unsuccessfully tried to hide from Fischer needle track marks on his left arm.  C.G. eventually stole blank prescription forms from Fischer’s office and attempted to pass forged prescriptions in Fischer’s name.  

12. From July 2, 1996, to November 29, 1996, Fischer prescribed excessive amounts of Demerol for patient C.G., whom Fischer should have known to be addicted or dependent, without taking steps to wean patient C.G. away from his dependency on Demerol.  
Patient S.G.
13. Fischer began to treat patient S.G. in August of 1996.  Patient S.G. was patient C.G.’s wife.  Patient S.G. presented Fischer with complaints of spinal pain and chronic 

headaches.  Fischer’s diagnosis included cluster/migraine cephalgia, rheumatic disease, and degenerative disease of the spine.

14. From August 1996 through December 1996, Fischer repeatedly gave Demerol prescriptions to patient S.G. before her previous prescriptions had expired, permitting her on occasion to acquire and consume up to 15 Demerol tablets per day (100 mg. per tablet) when Fischer’s directions to patient S.G. called for only 4 tablets per day.

15. During the first 28 days of October 1996, patient S.G. received 270 Demerol tablets (100 mg. per tablet), approximately 10 per day, when Fischer’s prescriptions called for 4 per day.

16. From August 1996 through December 1996, Fischer prescribed excessive amounts of Demerol for S.G., a patient whom Fischer should have known to be addicted or dependent, without taking steps to wean patient S.G. away from her dependency on Demerol.  
Patient M.C.
17. Fischer began to treat patient M.C. in June 1996.

18. Patient M.C. presented Fischer with complaints of chronic back and breast pain.  Fischer’s notes indicate bilateral breast masses that could be cancer.  However, a bilateral mammogram later ruled out cancer.

19. As with the other patients described in the previous findings of fact, Fischer consistently provided Demerol prescriptions well before the previous ones expired.  In one six-month period from June 20, 1996, to December 23, 1996, Fischer prescribed over 1,800 Demerol tablets (100 mg. per tablet) to patient M.C., an average of about 10 tablets per day.

20. Fischer prescribed excessive amounts of Demerol for M.C., a patient whom Fischer should have known to be addicted or dependent, without taking steps to wean patient M.C. away from her dependency on Demerol.  

21. Fischer provided patient M.C. with prescriptions for more than 1,000 Valium tablets (10 mg. per tablet) between June 20, 1996, and December 16, 1996, although Fischer had been provided with information from Truman Medical Center West that patient M.C. had a Valium dependence problem.  

22. Fischer prescribed excessive amounts of Valium for M.C., a patient whom Fischer should have known to be addicted or dependent, without taking steps to wean patient M.C. away from her dependency on Valium.  

Patient G.C.

23. Fischer began to treat patient G.C. in June of 1996.

24. Patient G.C. presented Fischer with a complaint of chronic back pain.  He had a history of work-related back injury, failed laminectomy, and two failed fusions.  Patient G.C. was patient M.C.’s husband.

25. As with the other patients described in the previous findings of fact, Fischer consistently provided Demerol prescriptions well before the previous ones expired.  In September 1996, patient G.C. received prescriptions for more than 10 Demerol tablets per day (100 mg. per tablet). 

26. Fischer prescribed excessive amounts of Demerol for G.C., a patient whom Fischer should have known to be addicted or dependent, without taking steps to wean patient G.C. away from his dependency on Demerol.   

27. Between June 24, 1996, and December 23, 1996, Fischer prescribed for patient G.C. approximately 772 Valium pills (10 mg. per pill), or approximately 4 per day.

Patient C.C.

28. Fischer began to treat patient C.C. in May of 1996.

29. Patient C.C. presented Fischer with a complaint of chronic back pain.  She had fallen down a flight of marble stairs in 1989.  The accident resulted in disc trauma with degenerative disease, which was aggravated by fibrosis and fibrocytis. 

30. As with the other patients described in the previous findings of fact, Fischer consistently provided Demerol prescriptions well before the previous ones expired.  Fischer provided patient C.C. with more than 1,000 Demerol tablets (100 mg.) in a six-month period in 1996.  During October 1996, Fischer provided up to 8 tablets per day, despite his order for only 4 tablets per day.

31. Fischer prescribed excessive amounts of Demerol for C.C., a patient whom Fischer should have known to be addicted or dependent, without taking steps to wean patient C.C. away from her dependency on Demerol.
Standard of Care
32. It is a violation of the standard of care (the degree of skill and learning ordinarily used under the same or similar circumstances by a physician)
 to fail to treat a patient for dependence on medications.  The standard of care for narcotic medicines such as Demerol is to provide the minimal sufficient amount that the patient needs for pain relief.  The amount is determined by titrating the dose, or starting with a minimum adequate amount and gradually increasing the dosage as the patient needs.  The medical doctor should attempt to treat the underlying problem, which causes the pain.  The patient’s record should substantiate the need for the medication and the dosage that is appropriate for the individual patient.  The standard for prescribing is not different between an M.D. (doctor of medicine) and a D.O. (doctor of osteopathy).

33. The standard and usual dosage of Demerol is one tablet of 50 to 150 mg. every three to four hours.  The maximum dosage of Demerol is equivalent to a total of 12 tablets of 100 mg. in a 24-hour period.
34. The standard and usual dosage of Valium is one tablet of 2 to 20 mg. every six hours.  The maximum dosage of Valium is equivalent to a total of 8 tablets of 10 mg. in a 24-hour period.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.  Section 621.045, RSMo 2000.  The Board has the burden of proving that Fischer’s license is subject to discipline under the law.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


The Board has the burden to prove its case by a preponderance of the credible evidence.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.  Id.  When there is a direct conflict in the testimony, we must make a choice between the conflicting testimony.  Id.  Our findings of fact reflect our determination of the credibility of witnesses.


At all relevant times, Demerol (meperidine) was designated as a Schedule II controlled substance pursuant to section 195.017.4(2)(q), RSMo Supp. 1996, and Valium (diazepam) was designated as a Schedule IV controlled substance pursuant to section 195.017.8(2)(n), RSMo Supp. 1996. 

Count I

On Count I, the Board alleges that Fischer’s prescribing of Demerol for C.G. violated the standard of care, was negligent, grossly negligent, incompetent, constituted misconduct, and was conduct or practice that is or might be harmful or dangerous to the mental or physical health of a 

patient or the public.  The Board alleges that cause for discipline exists under section 334.100.2, RSMo 1994,
 which provides:

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against the holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination or the following causes:

*   *   *

(4) Misconduct . . . in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter[;]

(5) Any conduct or practice which is or might be harmful or dangerous to the mental or physical health of a patient or the public; or incompetency, gross negligence or repeated negligence in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter. . . .

(Emphasis added.)  

A.  Misconduct


Misconduct is defined as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988). 


The Board alleges that Fischer knew or should have known that patient C.G. was addicted or dependent on Demerol and that Fischer should have taken steps to wean C.G. away from his dependency on Demerol.  The Board argues that Fischer prescribed excessive amounts of Demerol for patient C.G. and that Fischer provided Demerol prescriptions well before the previous ones expired.


Fischer asserts that Demerol was appropriately prescribed for C.G.’s chronic pain.  Fischer argues that on occasions, he told C.G. and other patients that for pain relief they should double up on their medication, but should not exceed 12 Demerol tablets per day.  However, Fischer admitted that due to exhaustion, arthritic pain, overwork, and bad habits, he failed to adequately document all the extenuating circumstances for the prescriptions.


Fischer violated the standard of care by prescribing excessive amounts of Demerol for C.G without making efforts to wean the patient away from the narcotic and by providing Demerol prescriptions well before the previous ones expired.  In some instances, Fischer gave twice as many Demerol tablets as he should have according to the directions stated on his records and prescriptions.  However, whether Fischer acted with wrongful intention is a separate issue.


The Board failed to carry its burden to show that Fischer’s actions were the result of wrongful intent.  Fischer’s testimony indicates that he did not intentionally fail to adequately document the reasons and extenuating circumstances for the treatment.  Fischer believed that he prescribed appropriate amounts of Demerol for the patient.  The Board’s evidence does not establish that Fischer had actual knowledge of C.G.’s addiction to Demerol or that Fisher intentionally performed a wrongful act.  Therefore, we conclude that Fischer’s license is not subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(4) for misconduct.

B.  Harmful or Dangerous Conduct


The Board asserts that Fischer’s conduct of prescribing excessive amounts of Demerol and failing to treat the patient’s dependency was harmful to the patient.  Fischer argues that only a small percentage of people actually abuse the drug or become addicted to it.


The Board’s evidence establishes that Fischer’s conduct was harmful to the mental or physical health of a patient or the public.  The evidence shows that Fischer prescribed excessive amounts of Demerol for patient C.G. and should have taken steps to wean the patient away from his dependency.  Therefore, we conclude that Fischer’s license is subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(5) for conduct that is or might be harmful or dangerous to a patient or to the public.

C.  Incompetency

Incompetence is a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  Fischer prescribed excessive amounts of Demerol for patient C.G., whom Fischer should have known to be addicted or dependent, without taking steps to wean the patient away from his dependency on Demerol.  We conclude that Fischer displayed a general lack of disposition to use a professional ability to treat a patient with chronic pain.  Therefore, we conclude that Fischer’s license is subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(5) for incompetency.
D.  Gross Negligence

Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 533.  The mental state can be inferred from all the surrounding circumstances.  Id.    

From July 26, 1996, to November 29, 1996, Fischer prescribed excessive amounts of Demerol for patient C.G., whom Fischer should have known to be addicted or dependent, without taking steps to wean patient C.G. away from his dependency on Demerol.  Fischer gave as many as 15 Demerol tablets per day to C.G. when his prescriptions and records stated 4 tablets per day.


We conclude that Fisher’s prescribing of excessive amounts of Demerol for patient C.G. constitutes such an egregious deviation from the standard of care that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to professional duty.  We therefore conclude that Fischer’s license is subject to discipline for gross negligence under section 334.100.2(5).

Count II

On Count II, the Board alleges that Fischer’s prescribing of Demerol for patient S.G. violated the standard of care, was negligent, grossly negligent, incompetent, constituted misconduct, and was conduct or practice that is or might be harmful or dangerous to the mental or physical health of a patient or the public pursuant to section 334.100.2.

A.  Misconduct


Fischer violated the standard of care by prescribing excessive amounts of Demerol for S.G. without making efforts to wean the patient away from the narcotic and by providing Demerol prescriptions well before the previous ones expired.  However, the Board failed to establish wrongful intent on the part of Fischer.  Therefore, we conclude that Fischer’s license is not subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(4) for misconduct.

B.  Harmful or Dangerous Conduct


The Board’s evidence establishes that Fischer’s conduct was harmful to the mental or physical health of a patient or the public.  The evidence shows that Fischer prescribed excessive amounts of Demerol for patient S.G., that he should have known patient S.G. was dependent on the substance, and that he should have taken steps to wean the patient away from his dependency.  Therefore, we conclude that Fischer’s license is subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(5) for conduct that is harmful or dangerous to a patient or the public.

C.  Incompetency

Fischer displayed a general lack of disposition to use a professional ability to treat patient S.G. for chronic pain and to wean the patient away from dependency on narcotics.  Therefore, we conclude that Fischer’s license is subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(5) for incompetency.
D.  Gross Negligence


Fischer prescribed excessive amounts of Demerol for patient S.G., whom Fischer should have known to be addicted or dependent, without taking steps to wean the patient away from her dependency on Demerol.  Fischer allowed the patient to acquire and consume up to 15 Demerol tablets per day (100 mg. per tablet).  We conclude that Fisher’s prescribing of Demerol for patient S.G. constitutes such an egregious deviation from the standard of care that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  We therefore conclude that Fischer’s license is subject to discipline for gross negligence under section 334.100.2(5).

Count III

On Count III, the Board alleges that Fischer’s prescribing of Demerol and Valium for patient M.C. violated the standard of care, was negligent, grossly negligent, incompetent, constituted misconduct, and was conduct or practice that is or might be harmful or dangerous to the mental or physical health of a patient or the public pursuant to section 334.100.2.

A.  Misconduct


Fischer violated the standard of care by prescribing excessive amounts of Demerol and Valium for M.C. without making efforts to wean the patient away from the medications and by providing prescriptions well before the previous ones expired.  However, the Board failed to establish wrongful intent on the part of Fischer.  Therefore, we conclude that Fischer’s license is not subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(4) for misconduct.

B.  Harmful or Dangerous Conduct


The Board’s evidence establishes that Fischer’s conduct was harmful to the mental or physical health of a patient or the public.  The evidence shows that Fischer prescribed excessive amounts of Demerol and Valium for patient M.C.  Fischer should have known that the patient was dependent on the substances and should have taken steps to wean the patient away from her dependency.  Therefore, we conclude that Fischer’s license is subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(5) for conduct that is harmful or dangerous to a patient or the public.

C.  Incompetency

Fischer displayed a general lack of disposition to use a professional ability to treat patient M.C. for chronic pain and to wean the patient away from dependency on narcotics.  Therefore, we conclude that Fischer’s license is subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(5) for incompetency.
D.  Gross Negligence


Fischer prescribed excessive amounts of Demerol and Valium for patient M.C., whom Fischer should have known to be addicted or dependent, without taking steps to wean the patient away from his dependency.  We conclude that Fisher’s prescribing of Demerol and Valium for the patient constitutes such an egregious deviation from the standard of care that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  We therefore conclude that Fischer’s license is subject to discipline for gross negligence under section 334.100.2(5).

Count IV

On Count IV, the Board alleges that Fischer’s prescribing of Demerol and Valium for patient G.C. violated the standard of care, was negligent, grossly negligent, incompetent, constituted misconduct, and was conduct or practice that is or might be harmful or dangerous to the mental or physical health of a patient or the public pursuant to section 334.100.2.

A.  Misconduct


Fischer violated the standard of care by prescribing excessive amounts of Demerol for G.C. without making efforts to wean the patient away from the narcotic and by providing Demerol prescriptions well before the previous ones expired.  However, the Board failed to establish wrongful intent on the part of Fischer and failed to establish excessive prescribing of Valium.   Therefore, we conclude that Fischer’s license is not subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(4) for misconduct.

B.  Harmful or Dangerous Conduct


The Board’s evidence establishes that Fischer’s conduct was harmful to the mental or physical health of a patient or the public.  The evidence shows that Fischer prescribed excessive amounts of Demerol for patient G.C. and provided Demerol prescriptions well before the previous ones expired.  The Board did not establish that Fischer prescribed excessive amounts of Valium or that Fischer provided Valium prescriptions before previous ones expired.  However, Fischer should have known that the patient was dependent on Demerol and should have taken steps to wean the patient away from his dependency.  Therefore, we conclude that Fischer’s license is subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(5) for conduct that is harmful or dangerous to a patient or the public.

C.  Incompetency

Fischer displayed a general lack of disposition to use a professional ability to treat patient G.C. for chronic pain and to wean the patient away from dependency on narcotics.  Therefore, we conclude that Fischer’s license is subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(5) for incompetency.
D.  Gross Negligence


Fischer prescribed excessive amounts of Demerol for patient G.C., whom Fischer should have known to be addicted or dependent, without taking steps to wean the patient away from dependency on Demerol.  We conclude that Fisher’s action constitutes such an egregious deviation from the standard of care that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  We therefore conclude that Fischer’s license is subject to discipline for gross negligence under section 334.100.2(5).

Count V

On Count V, the Board alleges that Fischer’s prescribing of Demerol for C.C. violated the standard of care, was negligent, grossly negligent, incompetent, constituted misconduct, and was conduct or practice that is or might be harmful or dangerous to the mental or physical health of a patient or the public pursuant to section 334.100.2.

A.  Misconduct


Although Fischer violated the standard of care by prescribing excessive amounts of Demerol for C.C., the Board failed to establish wrongful intent on the part of Fischer.   Therefore, we conclude that Fischer’s license is not subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(4) for misconduct.

B.  Harmful or Dangerous Conduct


The Board’s evidence establishes that Fischer’s conduct was harmful to the mental or physical health of a patient or the public.  The evidence shows that Fischer prescribed excessive amounts of Demerol for patient C.C. and provided Demerol prescriptions well before the previous ones expired.  Fischer should have known that the patient was dependent on the substance and should have taken steps to wean the patient away from her dependency.  

Therefore, we conclude that Fischer’s license is subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(5) for conduct that is harmful or dangerous to a patient or the public.

C.  Incompetency

Fischer displayed a general lack of disposition to use a professional ability to treat patient C.C. for chronic pain and to wean the patient away from dependency on narcotics.   Therefore, we conclude that Fischer’s license is subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(5) for incompetency.
D.  Gross Negligence


Fischer prescribed excessive amounts of Demerol for patient C.C., whom Fischer should have known to be addicted or dependent, without taking steps to wean the patient away from dependency on Demerol.  We conclude that Fisher’s prescribing of Demerol for the patient constitutes such an egregious deviation from the standard of care that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  We therefore conclude that Fischer’s license is subject to discipline for gross negligence under section 334.100.2(5).

Count VI
The Board alleges that cause for discipline exists under section 334.100.2(5) for repeated negligence based on Fischer’s conduct as set forth in Counts I through V.  Section 334.100.2(5) allows discipline for:

(5) Any conduct or practice which is or might be harmful or dangerous to the mental or physical health of a patient or the public; or incompetency, gross negligence or repeated negligence in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter.  For the purposes of this subdivision, “repeated negligence” means the failure, on more than one occasion, to use that degree of skill and learning ordinarily used under the same or similar circumstances by the member of the . . . licensee’s profession[.] 

(Emphasis added.)


We find repeated negligence in Fisher’s treatment of each patient set forth in Counts I through V.  For each of the five patients, Fisher failed on more than one occasion to use the degree of skill and learning ordinarily used under the same or similar circumstances by members of his profession.  Therefore, we find cause for discipline under section 334.100.2(5) for repeated negligence. 

Summary


On Counts I through V, we do not find cause to discipline Fischer’s license for misconduct under section 334.100.2(4).


On Counts I through V, we find cause to discipline Fischer’s license under section 334.100.2(5) for conduct that is harmful or dangerous to the mental or physical health of a patient or the public, for incompetency, and for gross negligence.


On Count VI, we find cause to discipline Fischer’s license under section 334.100.2(5) for repeated negligence.


SO ORDERED on February 26, 2001.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�1 q.i.d.


�See Bever v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, No. W.D 57880 (slip op. January 30, 2001).


�In determining whether there is cause to discipline, we apply the version of the statutes in effect at the time the conduct occurred.  Mo. Const. art. I, section 13.


�The record does not indicate that the Intractable Pain Treatment Act, sections 334.105 to 334.107, is applicable to this case.
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